

County

Office of Purchasing

Staff Summary A-54-2019

Subject: Hexagon Software (RQPD19000318)	Date:
	June 26, 2019
Department:	Vendor Name:
Office of Purchasing	Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety &
	Infrastructure
Department Head Name:	Contract Number
Melissa Gallucci	A-54-2019
Department Head Signature	Contract Manager Name
Million Gallucci	Timothy Funaro
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Propo	sed Leg	gislative Act	ion	
То	Date	Approval	Info	Other
Assgn Comm				
Rules Comm				
Full Leg				

	Internal	Approvals	
Date & Init.	Approval	Date & Init.	Approval
	Dept. Head		-
M	Budget	07/2/201 85 J	County Atty.
	Deputy C.E.	8/9/3/19/1	County Exec

Narrative

Purpose: To authorize and award a purchase order for Hexagon software maintenance for the Nassau County Police Department.

Discussion: This is a sole source purchase; Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure is the creator and owner of the Hexagon software, copyrighted under Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. Because the software is proprietary and copyrighted in accordance with hexagon end-user license agreement, Intergraph is the only vendor legally authorized to provide maintenance and support for this software. Contract period is from August 01, 2019 through July 31, 2020

Impact on Funding: The maximum amount authorized under this purchase order is Seven Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents (\$726,179.59) from general funds.

Recommendation: Office of Purchasing recommends an award to Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure as the sole source provides for this purchase.

APPROVED:

INSURANCE SECTION

CIAC

3010 YAR 30 b 1:05

Maria anto de la Calada Arraga. Calada anto de Calada Calada (Calada (The state of the s

COUNTY OF NASSAU

INTER – DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

A-54-2019

FROM:

MELISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

DATE:

JUNE 26, 2019

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION-THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

THIS RESOLUTION IS RECOMMENDED BY THE DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF PURCHASING TO AUTHORIZE AN AWARD AND TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-NINE CENTS (\$726,179.59) ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT TO INTERGRAPH CORPORATION D/B/A HEXAGON SAFETY & INFRASTRUCTURE FOR HEXAGON SOFTWARE FOR THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENT ATTACHED HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE RULES COMMITTEE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA.

MELISSA GALLUCCI
COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

MS: gb

ENCL:

- (1) STAFF SUMMARY
- (2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
- (3) RESOLUTION
- (4) SOLE SOURCE DOCUMENTS
- (5) QUOTAITON
- (6) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
- (7) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM



RULES RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE OF
PURCHASING TO AWARD AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF
NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT
AND INTERGRAPH CORPORATION D/B/A HEXAGON SAFETY & INFRASTRUCTURE.

WHEREAS, the Director is representing to the Rules Committee that the firm, <u>Intergraph</u>

<u>Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure</u> is a sole source provider and meets all specifications for the product described in the said contract as determined by the Director of the Office of Purchasing.

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the Director,

Office of Purchasing to award and execute the said Purchase Order with Intergraph Corporation d/b/a

Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure.



POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers pursuant to the New York State Election Le ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b) years prior to the date of this disclosure and campaign committees of any of the following committees of any candidates for any of the Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptrol If yes, to what campaign committee?	aw in (a) the p o, beginning A d ending on th ing Nassau Co e following N	period beginning pril 1, 2018, the date of this county elected of assau County	ng April 1, 2016 and ne period beginning disclosure, to the officials or to the can elected offices: the 0	two npaign County
No.		Control (I had a Lanca had to a the Like a set	M. C. D. D. C.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE STATE OF THE S	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm. The undersigned affirms and so swears that statements and they are, to his/her knowled.	m for the purp it he/she has re dge, true and a	ose of executions of executions and undersuccurate.	ng Contracts.	
The undersigned further certifies and affire identified above were made freely and will benefit or in exchange for any benefit or re	hout duress, th			
Dated: 5 23 19	Vendor:	Intergraph Co		-
	Title;	Regional Divi	isional Counsel	aracinoranianahin <u>e</u> tuk



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
None.
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
None.
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated: None.

Page	2 of 4
ach a	Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for ctivity listed. See page 4 for a complete description of lobbying activities.
one.	The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobb
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

- If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby, separately attach such a written authorization from the client.
- During the previous year, has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corporate officers provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

If yes, to what campaign committee? If none, you must so state:

	and the second s
	No.
Techno	I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County Department of Information logy ("IT") to be posted on the County's website.
	I also understand that upon termination of retainer employment or desired.

I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the County Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.

VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees listed above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.

Dated: 5 23 P

Signed:

Print Name:

Victor S. Vasile

Title:

Regional Divisional Counsel

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing;

the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or rate-making proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1	. Principal Name <u>Steven Cost</u>
	Date of birth <u>09 / 09 / 1967</u>
	Home address1703 Warfield Way SE
	City/state/zip Huntsville, AL 35801
	Business address 305 Intergraph Way
	City/state/zip Madison, AL 35758
	Telephone <u>256-730-2000</u>
	Other present address(es) None
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
	President 12 / 01 / 2013 Treasurer / /
	Chairman of Board// Shareholder/_/
	Chief Exec. Officer 12 / 01 / 2013 Secretary / /
	Chief Financial Officer// Partner/_/
	Vice President//
	(Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES $\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}$ NO $\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}$ If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO; If Yes, provide details.
6.	Paint Rock Land Company, LLC (Member), JDI Company, LLC (Member) and Intergraph Corporation subsidiaries. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO _x If Yes, provide details.

Pr	ovide a	In affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, esult of any action taken by a government agency. In detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the late page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	In the Section	e past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in on 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO _X
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ NO $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8.	portion initiate proces respon	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings and more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy edings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed use to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.

9.	In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
10.	In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO _X If Yes; provide details for each such investigation.
	In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO _X If Yes; provide details for each such instance.
	For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO _X_ If Yes, provide details for each such year.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, <u>Steven</u> cost , being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 23 day of May, 2019

May Commission Expires
02/16/2021

Intergraph Corporation
Name of submitting business

Steven Cost

Print name

President and Chief Executive Officer

Title

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name <u>Richard B. Jacks</u>
	Date of birth <u>08 / 18 / 1964</u>
	Home address1219 McMullen Road
	City/state/zipGurley, AL 35478
	Business address305 Intergraph Way
	City/state/zip Madison, AL 35758
	Telephone256-730-2000
	Other present address(es) None.
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
	President/ Treasurer//
	Chairman of Board / / Shareholder / /
	Chief Exec. Officer//Secretary//
	Chief Financial Officer 02 / 01 / 2015 Partner / /
	Vice President//
	(Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ NO $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO; If Yes, provide details BJ2 Properties, LLC, 1219 McMullen Road, Gurley, Alabama 35748, Member
6.	Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO X If Yes provide details

Pr	ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, esult of any action taken by a government agency. I detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the step page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	In the Section	past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in on 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO _X
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8.	portion initiate proces respon	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings and more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy edings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed use to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YESNO _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.

9.	In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
10	. In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO X If Yes; provide details for each such investigation.

- 11. In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES _____ NO _X __ If Yes; provide details for each such instance.
- 12. For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES _____ NO _X __ If Yes, provide details for each such year.

CERTIFICATION

OS 123 120 P

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, hichard B. Tacks , being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 23 day of May 2019

March Rosal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires
02/16/2021

Intergraph Corporation
Name of submitting business

Richard B. Jacks

Print name

Chief Financial Officer

Title

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the

firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposai. NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none". No blanks.

(U	ISE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).
Da	ate: May 22, 2019
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure
2)	Address of Place of Business: 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, AL 35758
Lis	st all other business addresses used within last five years:
3)	Mailing Address (if different): Same
Ph	one: 256-730-2000
Do	es the business own or rent its facilities?
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: 05-515-7903
5)	Federal I.D. Number: 63-0573222
6)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation _x Other (Describe)
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes No _x If Yes, please provide details: _No other businesses not owned by Hexagon AB
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes X_ No If Yes, please provide details: _As a multinational corporation, Intergraph has numerous subsidiaries located throughout the world.
9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business? Yes X No If Yes, provide details. Intergraph is a subsidiary of Hexagon AB. As part of Hexagon, Intergraph has many affiliates throughout the world, a list of which is impractical.

boi	s the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any ner government entity terminated? Yes X No If Yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a new), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the mination (if a contract). Over the course of its forty one year history, the affiant believes such an event of this nature has occurred.
11) Ha: dat	s the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No _x If Yes, state e, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
stai offici inve was	he past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated siness, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, the or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or over of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust estigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation is related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. Solution 1. If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
and bus fede rela inve	the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business on the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated iness been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to eral, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or tionship to an affiliated business. Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such estigation. The affiant has no knowledge of such matters having occurred as it relates to Intergraph but does not have sufficient knowledge spond as it relates to its numerous affiliates located throughout the world.
that	any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either ore or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to conduct of that business:
	a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No_x If Yes, provide details for each such charge. With respect to current intergraph officers and directors, the answer is no. The affiant does not have sufficent information as it relates to its hundreds of managers to respond to that element of the question.
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No _x If Yes, provide details for each such charge. With respect to current Intergraph officers and directors, the answer is no. The affiant does not have sufficient information as it relates to its hundreds of managers to respond to that element of the question.
	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No _x _ If Yes, provide details for each such conviction with respect to current Intergraph officers and directors, the answer is no. The affiant does not have sufficient information. as it relates to its hundreds of managers to respond to that element of the question.
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No _x If Yes, provide details for each such conviction. With respect to current officers and directors, the answer is no. The affiant does not have sufficient information as it relates to its hundreds of managers to respond to that element of the question.

	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence
	With respect to current officers and directors, the answer is no. The affiant does not have sufficient information as it relates to its hundreds of managers to respond to that element of the question.
license l	ast (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had ction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional held? Yes No x_; If Yes, provide details for each such instance Corporation has not been sanctioned in the manner referenced above; however, affiant does not have personal knowledge with respect ph's numerous affiliates.
sewer ch response attach it	coast (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any ble federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and harges? Yes x No If Yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed e to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and to the questionnaire. As a multinational corporation with operations throughout the world, from time to time, Intergraph discovers mely addressed a valid tax liability. Once it becomes aware of such issue, it quickly addresses such valid tax liabilities.
Provide a de appropriate _l	etailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the page and attach it to the questionnaire.
17) Conflict o a)	
	Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, rase expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau
	County. No conflict exists.
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. Intergraph officers are aware of issues that could give rise to a conflict of interest and Intergraph has a dedicated compliance program
	to help make its employees understand what could cause a conflict of interest. Moreover, Intergraph does not have any officers in
	Nassau County or other business relations in Nassau County that would give reason to believe a conflict of interest is present.
. Include a extensive	resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating

Α sive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified.

Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:

i) Date of formation;

Information attached separately.

ii)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;
iii)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;
iv)	State of incorporation (if applicable);

- V)
- The number of employees in the firm;
- vi) Annual revenue of firm;
- vii) Summary of relevant accomplishments
- viii) Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.
- B. Indicate number of years in business.
- C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.
- D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

Company See attached.
Contact Person
Address
City/State
Telephone
Fax #
E-Mail Address

Company			19.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2	######################################	
Contact Person					
Address					.::
City/State					
Telephone	•				
Fax #					_
E-Mail Address					
	A an appared to his the second and appared was	•			
Company				·	
Company Contact Person	Ween the control of t	•			
Company Contact Person Address					
Company Contact Person_ Address City/State					
Company Contact Person Address City/State Telephone					
Company Contact Person_ Address City/State					

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, <u>lictor S. Vosile</u>, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

02/16/2021

Name of submitting business: Intergraph Corporation

By: Victors. Vasile

Print name

Signature

Regional Divisional Counsel
Title



Intergraph Corporation 305 Intergraph Way Madison, Alabama 35758 t: 1.256.730.1516 f: 1.256.730.2899 www.intergraph.com

This document is provided in response to the questions set forth in the Business History Form sections A-D. Responses are provided corresponding to the subparagraph identified in Sections A-D.

- i. Date of formation;Intergraph Corporation was incorporated in 1969.
 - ii. Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;

Intergraph Corporation is a wholy owned subsidiary of Hexagon AB.

iii. Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;

Intergraph Corporation is located at 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, Alabama 35758 and its officers and directors are as follows:

Directors: Ola Rollen; Steven Cost

Officers: Steven Cost, Mattias Stenberg, Mladen Stojic, Edgar C. Porter, Anthony P. Zana, R. Blair Jacks, M. Scott Moore, Brian Menke, Stephaniy Steinfath, Wendy D. Ormstedt

- iv. State of incorporation (if applicable)
 Intergraph Corporation is incorporated in the State of Delaware
- v. The number of employees in the firm
 The Hexagon Safety & Infrastrucutre division of Intergraph Corporation has approximately 568 employees.
- vi. Annual revenue of firm
 As a wholly owned subsidiary of Hexagon AB, Intergraph Corporation does not provide the ifnormation being requested. Alternatively in 2018, Hexagon AB had revenue of approximately €3.76B.

Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastrucutre is the leader of public safety software solutions. Hexagon's software has been implemented in many of the largest municipalities, counties, districts, provinces, and states throughout the world. As we continue this tradition of thoughtful evolutionary adoption of technology, Hexagon's customers move forward with us, benefitting from new capabilities while protecting previous investments. Hexagon embraces the future by providing platforms that offer flexibility, yet sustain mission-critical operations. Today Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure has implemented solutions for more than 2,500 agencies in 27 countries using 14 languages, allowing us to incorporate best-of-breed public safety functionality from around the world into our products. The customer quotes below, volunteered during Hexagon's 2014 annual Users Group, validate Hexagon's software and services:

- "[Hexagon] Products are the best I've seen in the industry, and the people who work for Hexagon are fantastic and very willing to always help customers with problems quickly." - Terri O'Keefe, Business Systems Administrator for the City of Arvada Police Department
- "I like Hexagon's knowledgeable staff at the helpdesk, as well as the on-site staff that resolves issues as fast as they can be identified." -Jon H. Ronan, CAD Administrator for Fairfax County Department of **Public Safety Communications**
- "I believe the people that work for Hexagon truly care about their customers." - Don Jones, Communications Supervisor for Sonoma County Sheriff's Office
- "Hexagon works with us from the start all the way to the finish. It is professional, compassionate, and passionate about its products. The technical group knows their product. Hexagon is my favorite vendor to work with on a project." - Darcy Russell, Senior Project Manager for Alberta Health Services, Canada
- "I like Hexagon's ease of use for the consumer, reliability of the software, upgradeability of the software. It offers very user-friendly software supported by a cheerful and helpful staff." -- Carl W. Kostrzewski, Police Officer for Phoenix Police Department
- "Hexagon is the best in the business, hands down." Steven Cain, Software Analyst for the City of Norfolk

Copies of all state and local licenses and permit viii. As Intergraph Corporation does and is licensed to do business in hundreds of jursidictions it is not practical to provide copies of all of licenses and permits.

- B. Indicate number of years in business.
 Intergraph Corporation has been in business for 48 years and been providing public safety software for more than twenty-six years.
- C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.

As an Intergraph customer for more a decade, Intergraph does not believe it has any additional information that is not already known by the County.

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

BWI/MAA
(Baltimore Washington Thurgood Marshall International Airport/Maryland Aviation Administration)
Eugene (Gene) Burger, PMP
Terminal Building
P.O. Box 8766
Baltimore, Maryland 21240
(410) 859-7614
eburger@bwiairport.com

Chester County DES, Pennsylvania John Haynes, Deputy Director 313 West Market Street West Chester, PA 19380 (610) 344-5000 jhaynes@chesco.org

City of Alexandria, VA
Philip Antonucci, Commander – Technology, Data, & Analysis
301 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 746-6698
philip.antonucci@alexandriava.gov

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1.	Name of the Entity: Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure
	Address: 305 Intergraph Way
	City, State and Zip Code: Madison, Alabama 35758
2.	Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 63-0573222
3.	Type of Business:Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture
	Ltd. Liability CoX_Closely Held CorpOther (specify)
memb	List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or trable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all ers and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Officers	s: Ola Rollen, Hexagon AB, PO Box 3692, SE-103 59, Stockholm Sweden; Steven Cost, 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, AL 35758 s: Steven Cost, Edgar C. Porter, M. Scott Moore, Mattias Stenberg, Mladen Stojic, Anthony Zana, R. Blair Jacks, Brian Menke, Ormstedt, Stephany Steinfath; Address: 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, Alabama 35758
	Offisiedt, Stephany Steimath, Address. 300 littergraph vvay, Madison, Alabama 33736
Intergra providir	aph Corporation is organized into three distinct divisions. Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure is the division of Intergraph Corporation ng the products and services contemplated in the contract between Intergraph Corporation and Nassau County. Hexagon Safety
and R.	structure is based in Madison, Alabama. Of the officers listed above, only Steven Cost, President of Hexagon Safety & Infrastructu Blair Jacks, Chief Financial Officer for Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure, work at the Madison, Alabama, facility for Hexagon & Infrastructure
	List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not ividual, list the individual shareholdres/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation include a copy 10K in lieu of completing this section.
Sole	shareholder: Intergraph Holding Company, 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, Alabama 35758

Page 2 of 4	
6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1 none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.	that may take
No affiliate or subsidiary will perform this project.	
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or desclient to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commission heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, d improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements, or to otherwise engage the term is defined herein. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, em counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her officer.	ignated by any ns, department Committee evelopment or in lobbying as ployee,
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
None.	
	-
	-

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See page 4 of 4 for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None.
(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau Count New York State):
None.
3. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
1010
Dated: 5 23 19 Signed: Victor S. Vasile Print Name: Victor S. Vasile
Title: Regional Divisional Counsel

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive. County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission:

any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.



Victor S. Vasile
Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure
305 Intergraph Way
Madison, Alabama 35758
t: 1.256.730.1516
victor.vasile@hexagonsi.com
www.hexagonsafetyinfrastructure.com

March 9, 2018

Det. Lt. Kenneth Strigaro NCPD Communications Bureau CAD Office 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury, New York 11950

Re: Sole Source Certification

Dear Lt. Strigaro:

Intergraph Corporation doing business as Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure ("Hexagon") is pleased to certify that Intergraph is the only source capable of legally providing maintenance and support for the Hexagon software set forth in that certain quote numbered 1-1JOQJ0K (the "Quote"). The Hexagon software identified in the Quote is proprietary and copyrighted software under the Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. and owned by Hexagon. Because the software is proprietary and copyrighted and in accordance with the End User License Agreement for Hexagon software, Hexagon is the only vendor legally authorized to provide maintenance and support software. Should you have any questions, or require additional information regarding this issue, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Victor S. Vasile

Regional Divisional Counsel

Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure

MAINTENANCE QUOTATION SUMMARY

Agreement: 1-1SCBUTQ



Performance Period: 8/1/19 through 7/31/20 Currency: USD

	;
	٠
Į	
•	-

Nassau County Police Department Det. Lt. Kenneth Strigaro NCPD Communication Bur CAD Office 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury NY 11590 USA

Ship To:

Nassau County Police Department Det. Lt. Kenneth Strigaro NCPD Communication Bur CAD Office 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury NY 11590 USA

Quotation Summary:

SW Maint \$726,179.59

Total Services Cost* \$726,179.59

* Total is exclusive of applicable taxes. Applicable taxes will be added to the invoice.

The maintenance services quoted herein are being purchased pursuant to Exhibit D of the Master Services Agreement, numbered 1408-040 and dated October 1, 2015 (the "MSA"), which survives the expiration of the MSA, and incorporates by reference the terms and conditions of the MSA as if set forth in its entirety herein. This agreement shall only become binding and effective upon the written acceptance by Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure. This quotation expires on the first day of the Coverage Period identified herein.

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

Offered by:	Intergraph Corporation	Accepted by:
Signature:	Renacer Davia	Signature:
Name:	Renecer Davis	Name:
	Maintenance Contract Administrator	Title:
Date:	7/12/19	Date:
Email:	renecer.davis@hexagonsi.com	Email:
Telephone:	2567301321	Telephone:
		Fax:
	Please mark one of the followin	mark one of the following options when submitting your acceptance:
A Purchase Customer si	A Purchase Order will not be issued. Customer signature above constitutes notice to proceed with this agreement.	A Purchase Order will be issued and shall reference the terms and conditions of above referenced quote.

MAINTENANCE QUOTATION DETAIL

Nassau County Police Department Account Nbr. MDC-3353

Quote: 1-1SCBUTQ Nassau County Police Dept 19-20

Bill To:

Det. Lt. Kenneth Strigaro NCPD Communication Bur CAD Office Nassau County Police Department 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury NY 11590

Performance Period: 8/1/19 through 7/31/20 Currency: USD PO#: TBD

HEXAGON SAFETY & INFRASTRUCTURE

Ship To:

Det. Lt. Kenneth Strigaro NCPD Communication Bur CAD Office Nassau County Police Department 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury NY 11590 USA

Site	Site Number:	50000210								
7-	Base Part GSPX5005	Description GeoMedia Essentials CC	Serial 1B3HHET50000210GLY Y6	Begin 8/1/19	End 7/31/20	Service Level Premium	Mths 12	Q	Mth Cost \$60.20	Total Cost \$10,836.00
0.60	GSPX5006 GSPX5007	GeoMedia Advantage CC GeoMedia Professional CC	1B3HHET50000210GLY	8/1/19 8/1/19	7/31/20 7/31/20	Premium Premium	55	45 +	\$119.24 \$247.74	\$21,463.20 \$2,972.88
4	GSPY5025	Geomedia WebMap Advantage - ONF	1B3HHET50000210GLY Y6	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	~	\$686.47	\$8,237.64
Ŋ	IPS0001HAC	Exch I/Exec and I/Exec 2 for I/Exec for High Availability NL		10/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	10	-	\$1,654.80	\$16,548.00
g	IPS0002	I/Dispatcher	1-284590345	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	48	\$376.23	\$216,708.48
7	IPS0002TRN	l/Dispatcher - Training License	1-227536051	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	2	. 13	\$376.23	\$58,691.88
ω (PS0002TST	//Dispatcher - Test License	MME-1-4REQA5	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	5 5	۶ -	\$0.00	\$0.00
10	IPS0003TST	// Calitaker - Test License	MME-1-4REQA8	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	7 2	3	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	IPS0004	NYSPIN/NCIC Interface	1-227536996	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	•	\$503.57	\$6,042.84
12	IPS0004	CHIEFS Data System Interface	1-227536978	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	, -	\$503.57	\$6,042.84
5	IPS0004TRN	l/Informer - Training License	1-227535835	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	7	γ-	\$503.57	\$6,042.84
4	IPS0004TST	CHIEFS Data System Interface - Test	1-227536231	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	_	\$0.00	\$0.00
15	IPS0004TST	NYSPIN/NCIC Interface - Test	1-227536249	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	_	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	IPS0009	I/Mobile Data Terminal NL	1-227537068	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	œ	\$1,005.97	\$96,573.12
17	IPS0009BCK	I/Mobile Data Terminal NL - Backup	1-284590616	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	-	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	IPS0009TRN	License I/Mobile Data Terminal NL - Training License	1-227535889	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	-	\$1,005.97	\$12,071.64
40	TSTPOODSEI	//Mohije Data Terminal - Test License	MMF-1-400SI X	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	2	\$0.00	\$0.00
20.	IPS0013	//Aarm NL	1-227536735	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	7	\$333.40	\$8,001.60
7	IPS0013TRN	I/Alarm NL - Training License	1-227535853	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	~	\$333.40	\$4,000.80
22	IPS0013TST	I/Alarm NL - Test License	1-227536285	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	τ-	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	IPS0015	I/Tracker - I/CAD	1-227542303	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	7	\$568.40	\$13,641.60
24	IPS0015TST	I/Tracker - I/CAD - Test License	MME-1-4REQ9Z	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	-	\$0.00	\$0.00
52	IPS0018	I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron NL	1-227537113	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	-	\$229.22	\$2,750.64
26	IPS0018TRN	I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron	1-227535871	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	12	-	\$229.22	\$2,750.64
27	IPS0018TST	I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron NL - Test License	1-227536303	8/1/19	7/31/20	Premium	7	~	\$0.00	\$0.00
			,							6



\$1,111.32

\$726,179.59

Grand Total Excluding Tax

Subtotal for Site Number 50011159

MAINTENANCE QUOTATION DETAIL

HEXAGON SAFETY & INFRASTRUCTURE

Performance Period: 8/1/19 through 7/31/20 Currency: USD

PO#: TBD

Nassau County Police Department Account Nbr: MDC-3353 Quote: 1-1SCBUTQ Nassau County Police Dept 19-20

•			;							
Total Cost \$1,111.32	Mth Cost \$92.61	Ą.	Mths 12	Service Level Premium	End 7/31/20	Begin 8/1/19	Serial	Description Exchange I/Map Editor CC for I/Map Editor for ArcGIS CC	Base Part IPS1184C	1 8
							,	50011159	Site Number:	Site
\$725,068.27	50000210	nber	Subtotal for Site Number 50000210	Subtotal fo						
\$2,800.00	\$280.00	~	10	Premium	7/31/20	10/1/19		E-Justice Portal(NYSPIN Switch Work)	RMSCUSTOM15	46
\$3,360.00	\$280.00	-	7.	Premium	02/15//	8/1/18		CAD Custom interface Life Button 24 System	IPSCUST CIMU4	5
;			!	Custom	! ! !	:				!
\$327.25	\$65.45	_	5	Premium –	7/31/20	3/1/20		Custom CAD Views for Think GIS	IPSCUSTOM04	4
\$1,509.40	\$301.88	-	သ	Premium –	7/31/20	3/1/20		CAD Custom Interface to ShoSpotter Alarm System	IPSCUSTOM04	8
\$7,000.00	\$700.00	~	9	Premium	7/31/20	10/1/19		Custom Services for I/Informer to Interface to Morotorola RM	IPSCUSTOM03	42
\$9,469.44	\$789.12	~	12	Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1-310569216	CAD Interface I/Alarm (IPS0013) to CAPER System	IPSCUSTOM03	41
\$15,627.60	\$86.82	15	12	Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1B3HHET50000210	I/Incident Analyst w/GeoMedia and GeoMedia Grid CC	IPS1168C	39
000	000	•	,			27.77		License		ć
\$97,635.60	\$9,763.56	τ-	10	Premium	7/31/20	10/1/19		Mobile for Public Safety CC - Site	IPS0080STE	37
\$1 942 50	\$194.25	-	Ę	Premilm	7/31/20	10/1/19		License I/CADI ink NI	IPS0051	33
\$0.00	\$0.00	-	12	Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1-227536339	Test License VInterCAD NL - First License - Test	IPS0050TST	35
\$0.00	\$0.00	9	1 51	Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1-227536933	I/InterCAD NL - Additional License -	IPS0050ATST	各
\$15,128,52	\$114.61	- 5	1 (Premirm	7/31/20	8/1/19	MME-1-3Y1LXP	//InterCAD NL - Additional License	IPS0050A	8
\$24,684.00	\$20.57	6,	5.5	Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1-227535726	I/NetViewer	IPS00421	રું લ
\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00		55	Premium Premium	7/31/20	8/1/19	1-227536717 1-284590342	// backup - Lest License //NetViewer - 100 users - Test	IPS0042CTST	8 8
Total Cost \$6,820.80	Mth Cost \$568.40	ą,	Mths 12	Service Level Premium	End 7/31/20	Begin 8/1/19	Serial 1-227536771	Description //Backup	Base Part IPS0035	5 8

*	
.=	
ᆂ	
ᆂ	
τ-	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 07/03/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If

SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the properties and conditions of the properties are the certificate holder in lieu of such a subject to the terms and conditions of the properties are the certificate holder in lieu of such a subject to the terms and conditions of the properties are the certificate holder in lieu of such as the certific		ent on this					
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:	- "					
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. Providence RI Office	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-010)5					
100 Westminster Street, 10th Floor Providence RI 02903-2393 USA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#					
INSURED	INSURER A: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh	19445					
Intergraph Corporation	INSURER B: Travelers Property Cas Co of America 256						
305 Intergraph Way Madison AL 35758 USA	INSURERC: The Travelers Indemnity Co of America	25666					
Max (301) 711 33730 337	INSURER D: The Phoenix Insurance Company	25623					
	INSURER E:						
	INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700773597							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAY INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO V ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL T	WHICH THIS					
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	Entrico citotti uto	as requested					
INSR ADDUSUBR BOLICY MILMER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP						

06/01/2019|06/01/2020 GL5096990 EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 Х COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED \$100,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE

\$2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRO-Included LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG X POLICY JECT OTHER: HJCAP-162D6025~19 06/30/2019 06/30/2020 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT В AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY \$1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) L ANY AUTO SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY

06/01/2019 06/01/2020 \$4,000,000 12318966 EACH OCCURRENCE Х UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR AGGREGATE \$4,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE \$4,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG DED X RETENTION \$25,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 06/30/2019 06/30/2020 UB3N06483819I3R OTH-X STATUTE AZ,FL,MA,MN,OR,VA,WV,WI \$1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT UBON2692731913K 06/30/2019 06/30/2020 N/A E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000

OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describs under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below \$1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$5,000,000 15808687 06/01/2019|06/02/2020|Ea Claim/Agg E&O-PL-Primary Claims Made SIR applies per policy terms & conditions

DESCRIP	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 161, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)													
NASSAU	COUNTY	IS	ADDITIONAL	INSURED	UNDER	GENERAL	LIABILITY	COVERAGE	ΑS	REQUIRED	BY	WRITTEN	CONTRACT.	

CERTIFICA	TE HOLDE	R

ACORD

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

. Son Bish Services Northeast . Inc.

NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT ATTN: EDMUND HORACE, DEPUTY INSPECTOR COMMUNICATIONS BUREAU 1490 FRANKLIN AVE MINEOLA NY 11501 USA